

IN THE  
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

---

SEPTEMBER TERM, 2015

---

No.(s) 96, 97 & 98

---

STATE OF MARYLAND,  
*Appellant*

v.

BRIAN RICE, EDWARD NERO, GARRETT MILLER,  
*Appellees*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND

---

APPELLEES' BRIEF AND MOTION TO DISMISS

---

Michael Belsky  
Chaz Ball  
Schlachman, Belsky & Weiner, P.A.  
300 East Lombard Street, Suite 1100  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
*Counsel for Brian Rice*

Marc Zayon  
Allison R. Levine  
Roland Walker & Marc Zayon, P.A.  
201 N. Charles Street, Suite 1700  
Baltimore, Maryland 21201  
*Counsel for Edward Nero*

Thomas M. Donnelly  
Law Offices of Thomas M. Donnelly, LLC  
401 E. Pratt Street, Suite 2415  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
Phone (410) 528-9200  
tmdonnelly@dmlclaw.com  
*Counsel for all Appellees*

Catherine Flynn  
Brandon Mead  
Mead, Flynn, & Gray, P.A.  
One North Charles Street, Suite 2470  
Baltimore, Maryland 21201  
*Counsel for Garrett Miller*

Gary Proctor  
Law Offices of Gary E. Proctor, LLC  
8 E. Mulberry Street  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
Phone (410) 444-1500  
*Counsel for William Porter*

Joseph Murtha  
Murtha, Psoras & Lanasa, LLC  
1301 York Road, Suite 200  
Lutherville, Maryland 21093  
Phone (410) 583-6969  
jmurtha@mpllawyers.com  
*Counsel for William Porter*

**INDEX**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Statement of the Case.....	1
Questions Presented .....	3
Statement of Facts & Procedural History .....	3
 Argument	
<b>I. THE CIRCUIT COURT'S ORDER DENYING THE STATE'S MOTION TO COMPEL OFFICER WILLIAM PORTER TO TESTIFY IS NOT AN APPEALABLE ORDER. THE LEGISLATURE DID NOT GIVE THE STATE THE ABILITY TO APPEAL THIS INTERLOCUTORY ORDER AND THERE EXISTS NO OTHER BASIS FOR THE STATE TO APPEAL THIS ORDER.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>II. COURTS AND JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS ARTICLE, § 9-123 DOES NOT REQUIRE A COURT TO ORDER COMPELLED, IMMUNIZED WITNESS TESTIMONY AFTER VERIFYING THAT THE STATUTORY PLEADING REQUIREMENTS OF THE PROSECUTOR'S MOTION TO COMPEL HAVE BEEN MET. PARTICULARLY IN THE UNIQUE PROCEDURAL POSTURE OF THIS CASE, THE STATUTE DOES PERMIT A COURT TO EXERCISE ITS OWN DISCRETION AND JUDGMENT AS TO WHETHER COMPELLING THE WITNESS'S TESTIMONY MAY BE REQUIRED SUCH THAT THE COURT MAY DENY A PROSECUTOR'S MOTION TO COMPEL EVEN IF THE MOTION COMPLIES WITH THE STATUTE'S PLEADING REQUIREMENTS. EVEN IF THIS COURT WERE TO FIND TO THAT A TRIAL COURT DOES NOT HAVE THE DISCRETION TO SUPPLANT ITS VIEW OF THE PUBLIC INTEREST, THE COURT DOES HAVE THE DUTY TO BALANCE THE PUBLIC INTEREST OF THE STATE TO SEEK COMPELLED TESTIMONY AGAINST THE RIGHT OF A DEFENDANT TO DUE PROCESS, SPEEDY TRIAL AND OTHER CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTEES. ....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>A. Section 9-123 on its face provides discretion to the trial court and the word "shall" is directory, not mandatory, language. ....</b>	<b>17</b>

**B. The Circuit Court has a Constitutional duty to ensure the State’s prosecutorial power is not exercised in such a way as to violate a Defendant’s rights secured under the U.S. Constitution or the Maryland Declaration of Rights..... 28**

Conclusion ..... 37

Pertinent Authority.....PA-1

Appendix ..... Apx.1

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
**Cases**

*A.A. Abell Co. v. Sweeney*, 274 Md. 715 (1975)..... 14

*Beck v. Alabama*, 447 U.S. 625 (1980)..... 34

*Blumenthal v. Clerk of Circuit Court for A.A.Co.*, 278 Md. 398 (1976)..... 17

*Caplin & Drysdale v. United States*, 491 U.S. 617 (1989)..... 7

*County Court of Ulster County, N.Y. v. Allen*, 442 U.S. 140 (1979)..... 7

*Dep't of Transp. v. Armacost*, 311 Md. 64 (1987) ..... 27

*Deville v. State*, 383 Md. 217 (2004) ..... 19, 21

*Douglas v. State*, 423 Md. 156 (2011) ..... 9, 13

*Duffy v. Conaway*, 295 Md. 242 (1983)..... 27

*Eastgate Associates v. Apper*, 276 Md. 698 (1976)..... 8

*G&M Ross Enterprises. Inc. v. Bd. Of License Com'rs of How. Co.*,  
111 Md. App. 540 (1996)..... 17, 23

*Green v. McClintock*, 218 Md. App. 336 (2014) ..... 8

*Harrison-Solomon v. State*, 442 Md. 254 (2015)..... 17, 28, 30

*Haynie v. Gold Bond Bldg. Products*, 306 Md. 644 (1986) ..... 14

*Hiob v. Progressive Am. Ins. Co.*, 440 Md. 466 (2014) ..... 9

*Hook v. State*, 315 Md. 25 (1989)..... 34, 35

*In re Criminal Investigation No. 1-162*, 307 Md. 674 (1986) ..... 10

*In re McDonald*, 489 U.S. 180 (1989)..... 30

*In re Najasha B.*, 409 Md. 20 (2009)..... 19

*In re Perlin*, 589 F.2d 260 (7th Cir. 1978)..... 32

<i>In re Rebar Steel Antitrust Investigation</i> , 343 So.2d 1377 (La. 1977).....	24
<i>In re Special Investigation No. 231</i> , 295 Md. 366 (1983) .....	13
<i>In re Special Investigation No. 236</i> , 295 Md. 573 (1983) .....	13
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 298 Md. 634 (1984) .....	9
<i>Kushell v. Dep't of Natural Resources</i> , 385 Md. 563 (2005).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Langworthy v. State</i> , 284 Md. 588 (1979) .....	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	29
<i>Maryland Com'n for Fair Representation v. Tawes</i> , 228 Md. 412 (1962) .....	30
<i>Maryland State Bar Ass'n v. Agnew</i> , 271 Md. 543 (1974) .....	21
<i>McNeil v. State</i> , 112 Md. App. 434 (1996).....	37
<i>Metheny v. State</i> , 359 Md. 576 (2000).....	17
<i>Miles v. Illinois Cent. R. Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 698 (1942) .....	29
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. --, 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012).....	34
<i>Miller &amp; Smith at Quercus, LLC v. Casey PMN, LLC</i> , 412 Md. 230 (2010) .....	8
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , -- U.S. --, 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016) .....	34
<i>Patapsco Assoc. Ltd. Partnership v. Gurany</i> , 80 Md. App. 200 (1989).....	22
<i>Pope v. Secretary of Personnel</i> , 46 Md. App. 716 (1980).....	17
<i>Presley v. Warden, Md. House of Correction</i> , 242 Md. 405 (1966).....	17
<i>Resetar v. State Bd. of Education</i> , 284 Md. 537 (1979) .....	17
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 117 Md. App. 357 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seward v. State</i> , -- Md. -- (Slip Op. No.12, Sept. Term, 2015) .....	7, 9, 15

<i>State v. Akopian</i> , 155 Md. App. 123 (2004) .....	36
<i>State v. Manck</i> , 385 Md. 581 (2005).....	14
<i>State v. Mosher</i> , 461 S.E.2d 219 (Ga. 1995).....	18, 24
<i>State v. Strickland</i> , 42 Md. App. 357 (1979) .....	12, 13
<i>State v. WBAL-TV</i> , 187 Md. App. 135 (2009) .....	12
<i>Stouffer v. Reid</i> , 413 Md. 491 (2010).....	30
<i>Sugarloaf Citizens Ass'n, Inc. v. Gudis</i> , 319 Md. 558 (1990).....	28
<i>Board of Supervisors v. Todd</i> , 97 Md. 247 (1903) .....	27
<i>United States v. Frans</i> , 697 F.2d 188 (7th Cir. 1983).....	32
<i>United States v. Hooks</i> , 848 F.2d 785, 799 (7th Cir. 1988).....	32
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 728 F.2d 930 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	32
<i>Walter v. Gunter</i> , 367 Md. 386 (2002) .....	16
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	33
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925) .....	11
<i>Wengert v. State</i> , 364 Md. 76 (2001).....	16
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967).....	9, 10
<i>Woodfield v. West River Improv. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 395 Md. 377 (2006) .....	21
<i>Wynn v. State</i> , 388 Md. 423 (2005) .....	23, 30

### **Constitutional Provisions**

CONST. U.S. Amend. V .....	12
CONST. U.S. Amend. VI .....	<i>passim</i>

CONST. U.S. Amend XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
MD. Const. art.4 § 18.....	12
MD. Const. Decl. Rights art.21.....	<i>passim</i>
MD. Const. Decl. Rights art.22.....	12

**Maryland Statutes & Rules**

MD CODE ANN. CRTS & JUD. PROC. §9-123 .....	<i>passim</i>
MD CODE ANN. CRTS & JUD. PROC. §12-101 .....	11
MD CODE ANN. CRTS & JUD. PROC. §12-301 .....	8, 9, 10
MD CODE ANN. CRTS & JUD. PROC. §12-302 .....	<i>passim</i>
MD CODE ANN. CRIM. LAW §2-304.....	33
MD CODE ANN. CRIM. LAW §14-101.....	10
Maryland Rule 1-311 .....	22
Maryland Rule 4-271 .....	6, 23, 31
Maryland Rule 5-104 .....	21, 22
Maryland Rule 8-503 .....	5
